

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C. N/K/A DISH NETWORK  
L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Eric Shumsky  
Robert M. Yablon  
Benjamin F. Aiken  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
Columbia Center  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas G. Green  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A Primer on the Pay-TV Market .....	4
The Cable Industry Successfully Lob- bies for Protectionist Legislation .....	7
Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I.    The Court Should Grant Review Because The Decision Below Widens A Division Of Authority, And Departs From The Court’s Precedents .....	15
A.    The lower courts are divided over whether laws that differentiate among interstate companies can violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	15

B.	The decision below conflicts with multiple decisions in which this Court has held that the Commerce Clause bars discrimination in favor of local economic activity, not just purely local companies .....	24
II.	The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This And Lower Courts About How To Assess Claims Of Discriminatory Purpose .....	29
A.	The lower courts are split on whether to consider evidence of the actual motives behind a law when assessing a claim of discriminatory purpose .....	29
B.	The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedents, which examine actual motives, not formal recitations .....	33
III.	This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Issues Of National Importance Affecting Many Industries .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	39
	APPENDICES	
	APPENDIX A—Opinion Of The Supreme Court Of Florida (April 13, 2017).....	1a
	APPENDIX B—Opinion Of The Florida First District Court Of Appeal (June 11, 2015) .....	18a

APPENDIX C—Summary Judgment Order Of The  
Circuit Court Of The Second Judicial Circuit For  
Leon County, Florida (October 9, 2013) ..... 46a

APPENDIX D— The 2005 Florida Code, Chapter  
§§ 202.11(5), 202.12 (1)(a), 202.18 (3)(a), 202.19  
(2)(a)(b), (3)(a), (4)(a) and (8) ..... 51a

APPENDIX E—47 U.S.C. § 303 (v) ..... 56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns. v. Whitman</i> , 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J.</i> <i>Dep't of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	30
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	14
<i>Best &amp; Co v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	29
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	27, 33
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	25
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Chambers Med. Techs. of S.C., Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 52 F.3d 1252 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29, 30

<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	38
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin Cty., Ky.</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	21, 30
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	25
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	10
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18



<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	33
<i>Island Silver &amp; Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Lacoste v. Louisiana Dep't of Conservation</i> , 263 U.S. 545 (1924).....	33
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	23, 25
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	37
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	15
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	15, 25
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	15
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	31

<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	33
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	14
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15, 25, 28, 33
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	23, 26
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 509 A.2d 838 (Pa. 1986).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Comella</i> , 735 A.2d 738 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Hake</i> , 738 A.2d 46 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999) .....	32

<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 1197 (N.H. 2015) .....	31
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010) .....	17, 18, 23, 37
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , No. 03-2408-IV (Ch. Tenn. June 21, 2013) .....	37
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State</i> , 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	18, 23, 37
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , No. 03CVH06-7135 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl., Franklin Cty., Oct. 17, 2007) .....	37
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 25 N.E.3d 258 (Mass. 2015).....	23, 24, 32
<i>DIRECTV v. Roberts</i> , 477 S.W.3d 293 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015).....	23, 24, 32, 36
<i>DIRECTV v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 364 P.3d 1036 (Utah 2015) .....	17, 18, 36
<i>Puerto Rico Ass'n of Beer Importers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 2007 TSPR 92 (P.R. May 16, 2007) .....	33
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4, 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 4  
47 U.S.C. § 303(v)..... 9  
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2) ..... 7  
47 U.S.C. § 541(b)(1) ..... 7  
47 U.S.C. § 542 ..... 7

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. Chapter 202 ..... 4  
Fla. Stat. § 202.11(5)..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.12(1)..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.12(1)(a) ..... 8  
Fla. Stat. § 202.12(1)(b) ..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.18(3)(a) ..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.19(2)..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.19(3)(a) ..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.19(4)(a) ..... 9  
Fla. Stat. § 202.19(8)..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES**

*Communications Act of 1995*, H.R. Rep. No. 104-204,  
pt. 1 (July 24, 1995) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jeffrey Dorfman, *Free Markets? Tesla Battles Car  
Dealers Over Right To Sell Cars*, Forbes, Mar.  
22, 2014, <https://tinyurl.com/ycfmagv5>..... 36

Michael S. Greve, *The Dormant Coordination  
Clause*, 67 Vand. L. Rev.  
En Banc 269 (2014)..... 37

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Trump v. Hawaii*,  
No. 16-1540 (U.S. June 26, 2017) (cert. granted  
June 26, 2017)..... 38

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Trump v. Int’l  
Refugee Assistance Project*  
No. 16-1436 (U.S. June 2, 2017) (cert. granted  
June 26, 2017)..... 37

Lindsey Rupp et al., *America’s Retailers Are Closing  
Stores Faster Than Ever*, Bloomberg, Apr. 7,  
2017, <https://tinyurl.com/krerf44> ..... 36

Brian Stelter, *Internet Kills the Video Store*, N.Y.  
Times, Nov. 6, 2013,  
<https://tinyurl.com/yd3bffly> ..... 36

1 *Telecommunications Regulation: Cable,  
Broadcasting, Satellite and the Internet*  
§ 13.02(1) (Matthew Bender, rev. ed.)..... 7

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional  
Law* § 6-9 (3d ed. 2000).....28
